

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested No. 7019 1640 0000 7895 0371

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Candido Zamora, Property Owner

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 431, Tierra Amarilla, New Mexico 87575

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: #90 County Road 328, Tierra Amarilla, New Mexico 87551

(LAT 36.72669°, LONG -106.52762°)

This correspondence is a request for voluntary corrective action from the New Mexico Environment Department's Solid Waste Bureau ("SWB") regarding non-compliance with the New Mexico Solid Waste Act ("SWA"), NMSA 1978, Sections 74-9-1 to -42 (1990, as amended through 2011), and the New Mexico Solid Waste Rules ("SWR"), 20.9.2 – 20.9.10 NMAC, as specified below.

SWB investigation determined that approximately six or seven plastic bags containing municipal solid waste ("MSW") were placed upon the ground of your property without suitable containerization contrary to the requirements of the SWR, 20.9.2.8.B, 20.9.2.8.D and 20.9.2.10.A(1) NMAC, which prohibit the storage of non-containerized solid waste, the storage of solid waste in a manner creating a nuisance, and the storage of solid waste contrary to the requirements of the SWR, respectively.

On June 7, 2021, I visited the property at #90 County Road 328, Tierra Amarilla, New Mexico (LAT 36.72669°, LONG -106.52762°) and photographed multiple plastic bags of MSW piled upon the ground, apparently because the adjacent 55-gallon drum used for storage of your bagged trash was full. During our conversation, you stated that the bags would be removed and disposed soon, although you did not provide a timeline or deadline for proper disposal of the bagged solid waste.

The SWB hereby requests that you provide copies of the disposal tickets verifying the proper disposal of this waste at a permitted or registered solid waste facility. Please contact me at (505) 795-4307 or jaime.rodriguez@state.nm.us within 10 calendar days of receipt of this correspondence to verify corrective action and to answer any questions regarding this notice. The failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action, which may include the assessment of a civil penalty.

Issuing Officer: Jaime Rodriguez

Enforcement Officer, EA-IV

121 Tijeras Ave. NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Date: July 27, 2021

Record Number: ENTS 14945

[] Violator [] Officer [] Enforcement Office

SCIENCE | INNOVATION | COLLABORATION | COMPLIANCE

171	U.S. Postal Service™ CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT Domestic Mail Only					
	For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.					
	visit our Website at www.usps.com*.					
7.	UFFICIAL USE					
- C	Certified Mall Fee					
7	Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)					
_	The second transfer of the second sec					
	Return Receipt (electronic) \$					
000	Adult Signature Required					
	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$					
	Postage					
1640	Total P					
П	Candido Zamora, Property Owner					
-	Sent To PO Box 431					
07						
7	Mexico 87575					
- 10	Čity, Si					
77	PS Form 3800 April coss					
10	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions					

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY			
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Signature X			
Candido Zamora, Property Owner PO Box 431 Tarra Amarilla, New Mexico 87575	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: If No			
	3. Service Type ☐ Adult Signature ☐ Adult Signature ☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery ☐ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery			

New Mexico Environent Destruct Sold wost Bread Pa Box 5469 1190 St. Francis Dr. No 2150 Sata Fe New Mexico \$7502-5469 You Brognested

North Central Solid Waste Authority P.O. Box 1230

Espanola, NM 87532

	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		7/16,	1202	No.	65360	13
RECEIVED F	ROM Ca	ndid	d Squ	Lona		\$/839	7
Eigh	ten	Dalle	1 s are	39/	al.	7.0	
OFOR REN			1	lew 1	10 6	- PO	LLARS
ACCOUNT	2000	 € CASH	1				
PAYMENT	18.39	CHECK	FROM		то 🗘	1CSW-	A
BAL DUE	1:61	ORDER	BY 1	110			

RECEIPT DATE 86/22/21	No. 169206
EIGHTHEN DOLLARS Q 39/100-	\$ 18-39
SEOR SOLL O WORTE (HOLE (UST	
PAYMENT 25 TOO MONEY FROM FROM	TO B NESUN
BAL. DUE ORDER CREDIT CARD BY	3-11